further information
webcode: GW-553
GEMÜ 553
Modular distribution valve
Features
• Space-saving modular design
• Reduced servicing times of the plant compared with single
valves as the complete module can be replaced

www.gemu-group.com12 / 35GEMÜ 553
Order data - Connection kits
Connection kit for double-sided feed Order designation
Connection flange L and connection flange R with threaded socket G
3/4 to DIN ISO 228, without threaded plug
553 20SAT 1 37 F 20
Connection flange L and connection flange R with threaded socket
3/4” NPT, without threaded plug
553 20SAT 3D 37 F 20
Connection kit for one-sided feed Order designation
Connection flange L and connection flange R with threaded socket
G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228, with threaded plug (with FPM seal)
553 20SAV 1 37 F 20
Connection flange L and connection flange R with threaded socket
3/4” NPT, with threaded plug (without sealing material)
553 20SAV 3D 37 F 20
Order data - Connection modules (L, R)
Single modules Order designation
Connection module L with threaded socket G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228,
without threaded plug
553 20AFL 1 37 F 20
Connection module L with threaded socket 3/4” NPT,
without threaded plug
553 20AFL 3D 37 F 20
Blanking flange L with threaded socket G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228,
with threaded plug (sealed with FPM gasket)
553 20BFL 1 37 F 20
Blanking flange L with threaded socket 3/4” NPT,
with threaded plug (without sealing material)
553 20BFL 3D 37 F 20
Connection module R with threaded socket G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228,
without threaded plug
553 20AFR 1 37 F 20
Connection module R with threaded socket 3/4” NPT,
without threaded plug
553 20AFR 3D 37 F 20
Blanking flange R with threaded socket G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228,
with threaded plug (sealed with FPM gasket)
553 20BFR 1 37 F 20
Blanking flange R with threaded socket 3/4” NPT,
with threaded plug (without sealing material)
553 20BFR 3D 37 F 20
All connection modules and kits are supplied with connecting components (O-ring and screws).
Order data - Universal module (U)
Universal module Order designation
Designed as a media separator plate,
with threaded plug (sealed with FPM gasket)
553 MT 1 37 F 20
Designed as a sensor mounting bracket with G 1/4 adaption thread,
with threaded plug (sealed with FPM gasket)
553 SA 1 37 F 20
All universal modules are supplied with connecting components (O-ring and screws).
Order data
GEMÜ 553www.gemu-group.com 13 / 35
Order data - Threaded plugs (V)
Threaded plugs Order designation
G 1/4 for universal module (including FPM gasket) 553 8VS 1 37 F
G 1/2 for valves with actuator size 0 (including FPM gasket) 553 15VS 1 37 F
1/2” NPT for valves with actuator size 0 (without sealing material) 553 15VS 3D 37
G 3/4 for connection modules L or R and valves with actuator size 1
(including FPM gasket)
553 20VS 1 37 F
3/4” NPT for connection modules L or R and valves with actuator size
1 (without sealing material)
553 20VS 3D 37
Note! It is not possible to use a filter and a threaded plug  at the same connection.
Order data - Filter (F)
For highly polluted media, the valves must be protected against large particles by suitable filters.
Screw-in basket filters can be used in this instance, for example.
Caution! Available thread length is shortened accordingly, and Kv values are reduced. The max. pressure differential is 10 bar.
Filter (mesh size 100 µm) Order designation
G 1/2 for valves with actuator size 0, SW 12 553 15FS 1 37*
G 3/4 for connection modules L or R
and valves with actuator size 1, SW 17
553 20FS 1 37*
* on request
12
9,2
6
SW
Preferred flow direction
Order data
www.gemu-group.com14 / 35GEMÜ 553
Technical data – Manually operated
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and seal material.
Max. permissible viscos-
ity:
600 mm²/s (cSt)
Other versions for lower/higher temperatures and higher viscosities on request.
Temperature
Ambient temperature: 0 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: Flow direction: Optional
Actuator version Seat diameter E Seat diameter G
0GM / 0MM 25 bar -
All pressures are gauge pressures. When the flow is over the seat (M), there may be the danger of
water hammer with liquid media! For max. operating pressures the pressure/temperature correla-
tion must be observed.
Leakage rate: Open/Close valve
Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
PTFE DIN EN 12266-1 P12 A Air
Kv values: Kv values
Seat diameter E 2.0
Seat diameter G 5.0
Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with DIN EN 60534. The Kv values for other product configurations (e.g.
other connection types or body materials) may differ.
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Connection
type
code 1)
Material
code 2)
Max. allowable operating pressures in bar at temperature in °C
RT 100 150 200
1, 3D 37 25.0 23.8 21.4 18.9
1) Connection type